Summary of Available Data for LOU 4 Hardesty Chemical Company Site,
LOU 26 Trash Storage Area, LOU 27 PCB Storage Area, and LOU 28
Hazardous Waste Storage Area
Tronox Facility – Henderson, Nevada
04020-023-430 LOUs 4, 26, 27, and 28 Page 1 of 13 May 20, 2008
Name of Facilities:
LOU 4 – Former Hardesty Chemical Company Site,
LOU 26 – Trash Storage Area,

8270C)
Radio-
nuclides 6.
Dioxins/
Furans 7.
PCBs8.
(EPA 1668)
Asbestos 9.
EPA/540/R-
97/028
Geo-
technical
Tests 10.
Location Description and Characterized Area Rationale
Q-4 4 RSAQ4 RSAQ4-0.0 0.0 X Boring located to evaluate northern area of LOU 4 (Hardesty Chemical Company Site).
Q-4 4 RSAQ4-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
Q-4 4 RSAQ4-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-4 4 RSAQ4-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-4 4 RSAQ4-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-4 4 RSAQ4-40 40 X X X X X X  X X X
Q-4 4, 60 SA84 SA84-0.0 0.0 X
Q-4 4, 60 SA84-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
Q-4 4, 60 SA84-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-4 4, 60 SA84-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-4 4, 60 SA84-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-4 4, 60 SA84-35 35 X X X X X X  X X X
Q-4 4, 27 SA101 SA101-0.0 0.0 X
Q-4 4, 27 SA101-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X X
Q-4 4, 27 SA101-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-4 4, 27 SA101-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-4 4, 27 SA101-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-4 4, 27 SA101-40 40 X X X X X X  X X X
Q-4 26 SA120 SA120-0.0 0.0 X
Q-4 26 SA120-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
Q-4 26 SA120-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-4 26 SA120-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-4 26 SA120-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-4 26 SA120-40 40 X X X X X X  X X X
Q-4 26, 4 SA121 SA121-0.0 0.0 X
Q-4 26, 4 SA121-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
Q-4 26, 4 SA121-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-4 26, 4 SA121-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-4 26, 4 SA121-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-4 26, 4 SA121-40 40 X X X X X X  X X X
Q-4 4 SA138 SA138-0.0 0.0 X Boring located to evaluate northern area of LOU 4 (former Hardesty Chemical Company Site).
Q-4 4 SA138-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
Q-4 4 SA138-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-4 4 SA138-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-4 4 SA138-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-4 4 SA138-35 35 X X X X X X  X X X
Q-4 4, 60 SA148 SA148-0.0 0.0 X
Q-4 4, 60 SA148-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
Q-4 4, 60 SA148-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-4 4, 60 SA148-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-4 4, 60 SA148-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-4 4, 60 SA148-35 35 X X X X X X  X X X
Q-4 4 SA203 SA203-0.0 0 X
Q-4 4 SA203-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X X
Q-4 4 SA203-10 10 X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-4 4 SA203-20 20 X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-4 4 SA203-30 30 X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-4 4 SA203-40 40 X X X X X X X X X
Q-4 4, 60 SA204 SA204-0.0 0 X
Q-4 4, 60 SA204-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X X X X X
Q-4 4, 60 SA204-10 10 X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-4 4, 60 SA204-20 20 X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-4 4, 60 SA204-30 30 X X X X X X Hold X X
Q-4 4, 60 SA204-40 40 X X X X X X X X X
Q-5 4, 28 RSAQ5 RSAQ5-0.0 0 X
Q-5 4, 28 RSAQ5-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
Q-5 4, 28 RSAQ5-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-5 4, 28 RSAQ5-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-5 4, 28 RSAQ5-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
Q-5 4, 28 RSAQ5-40 40 X X X X X X  X X X
Q-5 28, 59 SA205 RSA205-0.0 0 X
Q-5 28, 59 RSA205-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
Q-5 28, 59 RSA205-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
R-4 25, Unit 2 SA29 SA29-0.0 0.0 X
R-4 25, Unit 2 SA29-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
R-4 25, Unit 2 SA29-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
R-4 25, Unit 2 SA29-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
R-4 25, Unit 2 SA29-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
R-4 25, Unit 2 SA29-35 35 X X X X X X  X X X
R-4 4, Unit 2 SA191 SA191-0.0 0.0  X Boring located to evaluate LOU 4 (Former Hardesy Chemical Company Site) and for Unit 2 area coverage.
R-4 4, Unit 2 SA191-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X
R-4 4, Unit 2 SA191-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X
R-4 4, Unit 2 SA191-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X
R-4 4, Unit 2 SA191-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X
R-4 4, Unit 2 SA191-40 40 X X X X X X  X X
Boring located to evaluate pipeline route connecting northern and southern areas of LOU 4 (former Hardesty
Chemical Company Site).
Boring located to evaluate southern area of LOU 4 (former Hardesty Chemical Company Site) and a pipeline
segment of LOU 60 (Acid Drain System).

Radio-
nuclides 6.
Dioxins/
Furans 7.
PCBs8.
(EPA 1668)
Asbestos 9.
EPA/540/R-
97/028
Geo-
technical
Tests 10.
Location Description and Characterized Area Rationale
Borings are organized by grid location as shown on Plate A - Starting point is on grid Q-4 and ending point on grid R-5.
R-5 4, 59, 60 RSAR5 RSAR5-0.0 0.0  X
R-5 4, 59, 60 RSAR5-0.5 0.5 X X X X X X  X X X X
R-5 4, 59, 60 RSAR5-10 10 X X X X X X  Hold X X
R-5 4, 59, 60 RSAR5-20 20 X X X X X X  Hold X X
R-5 4, 59, 60 RSAR5-30 30 X X X X X X  Hold X X
R-5 4, 59, 60 RSAR5-40 40 X X X X X X  X X X
Number of Borings: 14
Number of Samples: 67 67 67 67 67 67 0 27 62 67 14 1 14 0
Notes:
X Sample will be collected and analyzed.